

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

11-16-12
04:59 PM

Application of SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 E) For
Authority To Update Marginal Costs, Cost
Allocation, And Electric Rate Design.

Application 11-10-002
(Filed October 3, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK, THE NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE
TECHNOLOGY, AND THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
ON SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY'S PROPOSAL
FOR A NEW RESIDENTIAL PREPAY PROGRAM**

November 16, 2012

Hayley Goodson
Staff Attorney

The Utility Reform Network
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 929-8876
Fax: (415) 929-1132
E-mail: hayley@turn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1**
 - A. Summary of Proceedings.....2**
 - B. Summary of Argument.....4**
- II. SDG&E’S PREPAY PROPOSAL, IF IMPLEMENTED, WOULD VIOLATE CALIFORNIA LAW AND MUST BE REJECTED.5**
 - A. The Prepay Program would deprive customers of the consumer protections mandated by Sections 779, 779.1 and 739.4 of the California Public Utilities Code, intended to prevent disconnections for nonpayment for all residential customers and otherwise protect low-income customers from loss of essential utility service.....5**
 - 1. The Prepay Program would fail to satisfy the notice requirements of Pub. Util. Code Sections 779 and 779.1.....6
 - 2. The Prepay Program would not satisfy the requirements of Pub. Util. Code Section 739.4.....9
 - B. These statutory utility consumer protections cannot and should not be waived.....12**
 - 1. It is well established that loss of utility service threatens the health, safety and well-being of residential utility consumers.12
 - 2. These statutorily-created protections cannot be waived, as a matter of law, and should not be waived, as a matter of public policy.13
- III. SDG&E’S PROPOSAL MUST BE REJECTED ON POLICY GROUNDS BECAUSE IT WOULD PLACE CUSTOMERS WHO ALREADY STRUGGLE TO KEEP UP WITH UTILITY BILLS AT INCREASED RISK OF DISCONNECTION.23**
 - A. Payment troubled customers will be more vulnerable on SDG&E’s proposed prepay program.23**
 - B. SDG&E’s proposal runs counter to the Commission’s policy of trying to reduce disconnections.27**
- IV. SDG&E’S PREPAY PROPOSAL SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE ITS COSTS TO CUSTOMERS OUTWEIGH ITS BENEFITS.....28**
 - A. Prepay would provide inferior service at the same price as traditional, higher-value service.28**
 - B. There are better available ways to help customers who cannot establish utility service and which are less burdensome and risky for those customers.30**
 - C. Prepay is unnecessary to provide customers with information related to managing their energy costs.....34**
- V. CONCLUSION36**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case Law

<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 65 S.Ct. 895 (1945).....	15
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 1	12
<i>Fairfax Gas & Supply v. Hadary</i> 151 F.2d 939 (4 th Cir. 1945)	16
<i>Massey v. On-Site Manager, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4356380, *4 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Abercrombie v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 417 F. Supp.2d 1006, 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	14

Federal Statutes and Administrative Authorities

42 U.S.C. §§ 8621 – 8630	21
--------------------------------	----

California Case Law

<i>Tunkl v. Regents of University of California</i> , 60 Cal.2d 92, 96, 383 P.2d 441, 32 Cal.Rptr. 33 (1963)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>City of Oakland v. Hassey</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4 th 1477, 78 Cal. Rptr.3d 621 (Ct. App. 1 st Dist. 2009)	14
<i>Benane v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 142 Cal.App.2d Supp. 874, 299 P.2d 750 (Super. Ct. App. Dep't. 1956)	14

California Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739.4	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 779	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 779.1	<i>passim</i>
California Stats 1975, ch. 1010, Section 1(a)	12

Commission Decisions

D.12-03-054	28
D.10-12-051	9, 28
D.10-07-048	28
O.I.R. 10-02-005	13, 28, 29
D.08-07-046	33, 34
D.07-09-041	12
D.06-10-051	19, 20

D.06-07-027	14, 19, 21
D.05-10-044	12, 13
<i>Faida Jama v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , D.92-06-063, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1001	
D.02-02-051	17, 19
<i>Ethel Dobson v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , D. 90-07-039, 1990 Cal. PUC LEXIS 782	
.....	17, 19

Other Authorities

2005 Mass. Acts Ch. 140, § 17(a)	33
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 220, § 27.00	31
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., tit. 16, § 11.12	31
<i>Petition by the Western Massachusetts Electric Company for approval of a smart grid pilot program</i> , D.P.U. 09-34, “Order on Motion to Dismiss” (July 21, 2009)	17, 18

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rules 13.11	2
